Strategic Sites Committee agenda

Date: Thursday 13 April 2023

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF
Membership:

A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, P Fealey, S Lewin, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand,
A Turner (Chairman), ] Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse

Webcasting notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being filmed.

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s
published policy.

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Public Speaking

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings,
including registering vyour intention to speak, please contact Sally Taylor,
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk, 01296 531024. Please refer to the Guide to Public
Speaking at Planning Committee here.



mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577

Agenda Item Page No
1 Apologies for absence

2 Minutes 3-6
To agree the minutes of the Strategic Sites Committee meeting held on
16 March 2023.

3 Declarations of interest

4 22/03783/APP - South East Aylesbury Link Road (Phase 2) 7-134
Improvement Scheme

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.

For further information please contact: Sally Taylor on 01296 531024, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.



Agenda Item 2

Strategic Sites Committee minutes

Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 16 March 2023
in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF,
commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.53 pm.

Members present

A Bond, N Brown, P Cooper, TEgleton, N Marshall, R Newcombe, M Rand, A Turner
(Chairman), J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse

Agenda Item

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Patrick Fealey, Susan Lewin
and Jackson Ng. Councillor Nic Brown attended as a substitute for Councillor Ng.

2 Minutes
Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 were agreed as an
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest

Councillor Richard Newcombe declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 4,
22/07549/FUL, as he was one of the Buckinghamshire Council representatives on
the Chilterns Conservation Board (CCB) which was responsible for the management
of the Chilterns areas of outstanding natural beauty (AONB). Whilst the site was not
in an AONB, it was in close proximity. There were no comments made by the CCB on
the application and Councillor Newcombe stated that he had not been party to any
discussions prior to the meeting; he was not pre-determined.

4 22/07549/FUL - Land at South Corner, Wycombe Air Park, Clay Lane, Booker,
Buckinghamshire
Proposal: Creation of new film and TV studios incorporating the retention of 1 x
existing sound stage, construction of further new production facilities including 7 x
sound stages, 10 x workshops, 4 x production facility buildings, 1 x rehearsal
building, ancillary offices, cafe and amenity space, parking, landscaping and new
vehicular access off Marlow Road.

A site visit was carried out on 7 June 2022.

Speaking as the agent, Mr Oliver Bell, accompanied by Mr James Enright, the

I
Page 3



applicant.

It was proposed by Councillor Peter Cooper and seconded by Councillor Nic Brown
and

Resolved: that the application be delegated and deferred to the Service Director of
Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to:

A. The applicant submitting a detailed junction design of the site access onto
Marlow Road and a bat survey to demonstrate whether bat roosts would be
affected by the junction works:

1) The access design shall include:

a) Appropriate highway signage.
b) Carriageway resurfacing to include high friction surfacing.
c) Speed reducing road markings.

d) Widening of the Marlow Road carriageway to include the
provision of a ghost island right turn lane.

e) Visibility splays

B. The Service Director of Planning and Environment considering the results of
the bat survey and whether bats are affected. If so, to consider whether a
criminal offence is likely to occur and if so whether the derogation tests
would be met.

C. The Service Director of Planning and Environment to consider whether
there is any conflict with policy DM13 and DM34 and if so, whether the
planning balance indicates that permission should be granted.

Subject to points A to C being resolved to the satisfaction of the Service Director
of Planning and Environment, the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement or
Memorandum of Understanding (if the Council own the site at the time of
completion of the agreement) to secure:

e Atravel plan (including monitoring payments)
e Shuttle bus provision

e Traffic Regulation Order speed survey

e |[f the speed survey recommends that there be a change to the speed
limit the funding and implementation of a Traffic Regulation Order on
Marlow Road

e Biodiversity offsetting scheme to deliver a 10% biodiversity net gain

Page 4



Or if this is not achieved then the application be refused for such reasons as the
Service Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate.

And Subject to the conditions and revised conditions as set out in the report and
supplementary report. These are to be formalized in consultation with the Chairman if
they are to differ from those set out.

And subject to an informative being added drawing the applicant’s attention to the
fact that the development should ensure that there is sufficient infrastructure in place
to increase the 50 electric vehicle charging points to meet any future demand.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to Buckinghamshire Council — Strategic Sites Committee

Application Number:

Proposal:

Site location:

Applicant:
Case Officer:

Ward affected:

Parish-Town Council:

Valid date:
Determination date:

Recommendation:

22/03783/APP

South East Aylesbury Link Road (Phase 2) improvement scheme
including dual carriageway (for the Stoke Mandeville Relief Road
and to provide connection with the South West Aylesbury Link
Road), new roundabout, lighting columns, maintenance bays and
access points, diverted public right of way, uncontrolled crossing,
provision of two shared cycle/footways, noise bunds and
barriers, relocated field accesses, grass verges, road restraint
systems, mammal tunnel, flood compensation storage areas,
woodland planting, landscaping, habitat creation, drainage
ponds and swales, substation and associated infrastructure and
earthworks.

Field to North of Hall End, Adjacent to Lower Road, Stoke
Mandeville, Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire Council
Sue Pilcher

Wendover, Halton and Stoke Mandeville
Stoke Mandeville
31 October 2022

The recommendation is that the application be deferred and
delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for
approval subject to the conditions as proposed (with any
amendments as necessary) and any others considered
appropriate by Officers and subject to the completion of the
current publicity period and receipt of no new material
representations being received.

Page 7


http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/
http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/
http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Summary, Recommendation and Reason for Planning Committee Consideration

The proposed development consists of the dualling of a section of the Stoke Mandeville
Relief Road between Lower Road to the east and a proposed new roundabout at the
junction with the South West Aylesbury Link Road on agricultural land to the south east of
the existing built up area of Aylesbury.

This application has been submitted by Buckinghamshire Council and in accordance with
the Council’s constitution it must be referred to committee for a decision. In this case the
application relates to the second section of the South East Aylesbury Link Road (SEALR
phase 2). On the basis that the development is required as it relates to a scheme providing
major infrastructure it is considered appropriate for the application to be referred to the
Strategic Sites Committee for determination.

The application for the second part of the SEALR has been evaluated against the adopted
Development Plan and the guidance set out in the NPPF and whether or not the proposal
delivers sustainable development.

Special regard has been given to the desirability of preserving the setting of listed buildings
as required in the statutory tests contained in Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. It is considered that the impact of the built form itself,
would result in less than substantial harm to the setting of Hall End Farmhouse. This harm
has been given great weight in the planning balance but, when taking into account the
public benefits of the scheme, the development is considered to accord with the NPPF and
Policy BE1 of the VALP.

The scheme has also been considered acceptable in terms of its impact to promoting
sustainable 
[...]
 providing biodiversity net gain.

Taking all the relevant factors into account, all policies of the VALP, and advice within the
NPPF, it is considered that the proposal would accord with an up-to-date development plan
and it is recommended that the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of
Planning and Environment for approval subject to the conditions as proposed (with any
amendments as necessary) and any others considered appropriate by Officers and subject
to the completion of the current publicity period and receipt of no new material
representations being received.

Description of Site

The site (7.1ha) is located within the Parish of Stoke Mandeville in an area of agricultural
land, the majority consisting of arable farming. A site location plan is appended to this
report. Tree cover within the site is limited and generally restricted to field boundary
hedges. To the north is the residential development recently completed by Bloor Homes
which also includes an area of open space to the south of the dwellings. To the north-east
is Lower Road (B4443) and the buildings and uses comprising the Fountain Business Centre
including an accident repair centre and the Belmore Centre (beauty, relaxation and
complementary therapies) amongst others. On the north-east side of Lower Road is the
Stoke Mandeville Autocentre and a linear group of residential dwellings with agricultural
land beyond. To the west is agricultural land and the Aylesbury to Princes Risborough
railway lane. The route of HS2 runs to the south-west of the site and construction work
relating to HS2 can currently be seen taking place in this location.

There are no listed buildings within the site, but close to the south east is the Grade Il listed
Hall End Farmhouse. Other nearby listed buildings include 71 Lower Road and Magpie
Cottage, Lone Ash, Stoke Cottage and Bell Cottage/Tudor Cottage, all located further south
along Lower Road and these buildings are all grade Il listed. The site is
[...]
arrier and associated
planting. In addition to the acoustic barrier, the former straight footway is to be diverted
around the tree's RPA, making the revised pedestrian route somewhat convoluted, on
balance the footpath/cycleway should continue to be routed around the tree’s RPA.

The Landscape Officer of the Council considered that the roundabout (and associated
lighting along the length of the road) is likely to be the most visually intrusive feature of the
road. As such the screen planting should be increased around the roundabout on all sides
and this should include greater amounts of larger sized, staggered tree planting. The
amended plans have sought to address these concerns with additional trees within the
hedgerow along the southern side of the road. This is welcomed but a deeper belt of trees
would be preferred which would help limit views between the tree stems. However, the
amended plans appear to have reduced the amount of planting around the roundabout

Page 27



5.35

5.36

5.37

rather than increase it as previously requested (to accommodate a larger swale) so
additional planting will still need to be secured to ensure appropriate mitigation. Along the
northern edge of the road the bund and acoustic barrier will provide a degree of screening,
but further landscaping is required, including adjacent to Tree T1. The extent of the
highway to be retained once the road is operational is smaller than the red edge
application site since some land will be returned to the farmer, however, there is scope to
provide significantly improved and greater numbers of planting, both along the northern
and southern sides and to the roundabout to ensure appropriate mitigation. This could
include more tree planting as well as shrub planting, to have both immediate and future
impact. This can be secured by the recommended condition which requires an amended
landscaping scheme which provides the additional mitigation as identified in this report.
These details can then be a
[...]
ny features of special architectural or historic interest which
it possesses, as required by section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation
Areas) Act 1990.

In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty the LPA must have due regard to the need to
eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity, as set out in section 149 of the
Equality Act 2010 (as amended). In making this recommendation, regard has been given to the
Public Sector Equality Duty and the relevant protected characteristics (age, disability, gender
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation). It
is not considered that discrimination or inequality would arise from this proposal.

The Human Rights Act 1998 Article 1 the protection of property and the peaceful enjoyment
of possessions and Article 8 the right to respect for private and family life, have been taken
into account in considering any impact of the development on residential amenity and the
measures to avoid and mitigate impacts. It is not considered that the development would
infringe these rights.

In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 , the
application has been assessed against the development plan as a whole and all relevant
material considerations. When taking into account all of the material considerations, having
assessed the proposal against the Development Plan, overall, the proposal would be in broad
conformity with the VALP and the NPPF and any conflict identified has been carefully
considered against any material considerations which in this instance are deemed to outweigh
the conflict identified.

Recommendation

The recommendation is that the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of
Planning and Environment for approval subject to the conditions as proposed (with any
amendments as necessary) and any others considered appropriate by Officers and subject
to the completion of the current publicity period and receipt of no new material
representations being received.

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the

expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.

Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the requirements of
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Page 58



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans:

General arrangement 60594170-ACM-GEN-Z_7Z_7 7-DR-CH-0100_GA (P02)

e Public right of way plan 60594170-ACM-HGN-Z_Z 7 7-DR-CH-0120_PROW PLAN (P02)

e Connectivity plan 60594170-ACM-GEN-Z_Z Z_ Z-DR-CH 0130_CONNECTIVITY PLAN (P02)
e Long section 60594170-ACM-HGN-Z_Z_Z_Z-DR-CH-0140 LONG SECTION (P02)

e Cross sections 60594170-ACM-HGN-Z_Z_ 7 7-DR-CH-0150_CROSS SECTIONS (P02)

e General Arrangement, Tree T1 RPA Protection Acoustic Barrier Cross Section60594170-
ACM-HGN-Z_Z_7Z 7Z-DR-CH-0151_ACOUSTIC BARRIER CROSS SECTION-PO1

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans in
the interests of proper planning.

3. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the South-East Aylesbury Link
Road Phase 2 Volume 2 Appendix 6 — B: Written Scheme of Investigation for Strip Map and
Sample, March 2023 produced by AECOM. The archaeological investigation should be
undertaken by a professionally qualified archaeological contractor working to the agreed
written scheme of investigation. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the final report
containing the post excavation analysis and scientific chapters (where applicable) will be
supplied and approved within 3 years of the completion of the field work.

Reason: In order to record or safeguard any archaeological evidence that may be present at
the site and to comply policy BE1 of Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and the advice within the
NPPF.

4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby p
[...]
cle/footway users in this section will be reduced from the experience of walking beside the
tapered, planted bund, as previously proposed. The benefits of retaining a veteran tree are great,
but more design details of the bund and fence would help in weighing up the benefits/disbenefits.
Lighting

Column heights are reduced from 12m to 10m, which will help reduce impact on views from some
locations in the north in daytime. Unfortunately, this benefit is undone as the number of columns
has been increased from 22no. to 27no. This extends the visual impact eastwards along the road,
in a linear pattern. Overall, when considering visual impact of the lighting, this proposal is probably
more harmful than the previous iteration. As previously stated, any lighting design should adhere
to the advice in the Institute for Lighting Professional’s guidance note GNO1/21 The Reduction of
Obtrusive Light for Environmental Zone E2 (Rural).

Screen Planting

Southern side - In response to concerns about impact on the views from the AONB, additional
standard trees are now shown in the hedgerow along the southern side of the road. Whilst this is
welcome, it is still a single line (albeit in informal layout), rather than a deeper belt of trees, which
would have a greater screening ability as it would limit views between the tree stems. This small
benefit has to be weighed against the increased harm from the additional 5 lighting columns along
the road. Additionally, planting around the roundabout, where visual impacts would be at their
greatest (from the clusters of lighting columns and traffic) has been significantly reduced, rather
than increased as requested, to accommodate a larger swale. The LVIA provides no assessment of
impacts on views from the AONB, especially of lighting. But it is inevitable that the road and its
lighting will have a notable adverse effect on views from the south, including the AONB. More
consideration for screen planting along the southern side of the road i
[...]
t_3159
Path (um)

AutoCAD SHX Text_3160
Path (um)

AutoCAD SHX Text_3161
ED & Ward Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text_3162
115

http://pasha-sevkav.ru/
http://pasha-sevkav.ru/
http://pasha-sevkav.ru/
http://pasha-sevkav.ru/
http://pasha-sevkav.ru/
http://www.ursglobal.com

Directorate for Planning Growth & Sustaﬁh@gﬁgﬂlx o
Buckinghamshire Council,
Walton Street Offices,
Walton Street,
Aylesbury
HP20 1UA

est, 20290 highwaysdm.av@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
01296 382416
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Development Management

(Aylesbury Area)

Planning, Growth & Sustainability g
Buckinghamshire Council 22" December 2022

F.A.O. Sue Pilcher

Dear Sue
Application Number: 22/03783/APP
Proposal: South East Aylesbury Link Road (Phase 2) improvement scheme including

dual carriageway (for the Stoke Mandeville Relief Road and to provide
connection with the South West Aylesbury Link Road), new roundabout,
lighting columns, maintenance bays and access points, diverted public right
of way, uncontrolled crossing, provision of two shared cycle/footways, noise
bunds and barriers, relocated field accesses, grass verges, road restraint
systems, mammal tunnel, flood compensation storage areas, woodland
planting, landscaping, habitat creation, drainage ponds and swales,
substation and associated infrastructure and earthworks

Location: Field To North Of Hall End Adjacent To Lower Road Stoke Mandeville
Buckinghamshire.

Thank you for your request for comments on the South East Aylesbury Link Road (SEALR) Phase 2
Transport Assessment which was submitted on the 10" November 2022.

Background

As part of the proposals for HS2, a new single carriageway bypass is proposed to divert the A4010
around the west of Stoke Mandeville, reconnecting with the B4443 Lower Road again to the north of
Stoke Mandeville. This proposal is known as the Stoke Mandeville Relief Road (SMRR). The SMRR
gained permission through the HS2 Hybrid Bill that received Royal Assent in 2017.

Traffic modelling has indicated that this re-alignm
[...]

be at capacity in the Do Minimum PM peak hour in 2036 with a Practical Reserve Capacity (PRC) of -1.4
and saturation greater than 90% on a number of arms. However, the implementation of SEALR Phase 2
is likely to create a slight improvement in this peak hour and mitigation measures are therefore not
required.

| should therefore be grateful if the applicant could be invited to submit additional information that
responds to and seeks to address the highways comments raised in this response.
Yours sincerely

Sarah Halsey

Highways Development Management
Planning Growth & Sustainability

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Directorate for Planning Growth & Sustsﬁﬁgfﬁgﬂlx 6
Buckinghamshire Council,
Walton Street Offices,
Walton Street,
Aylesbury
HP20 1UA

est, 20290 highwaysdm.av@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
01296 382416
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Development Management

(Aylesbury Area)

Planning, Growth & Sustainability o
Buckinghamshire Council 31% March 2023

F.A.O. Sue Pilcher

Dear Sue
Application Number: 22/03783/APP
Proposal: South East Aylesbury Link Road (Phase 2) improvement scheme including

dual carriageway (for the Stoke Mandeville Relief Road and to provide
connection with the South West Aylesbury Link Road), new roundabout,
lighting columns, maintenance bays and access points, diverted public right
of way, uncontrolled crossing, provision of two shared cycle/footways, noise
bunds and barriers, relocated field accesses, grass verges, road restraint
systems, mammal tunnel, flood compensation storage areas, woodland
planting, landscaping, habitat creation, drainage ponds and swales,
substation and associated infrastructure and earthworks

Location: Field To North Of Hall End Adjacent To Lower Road, Stoke Mandeville,
Buckinghamshire.

Thank you for your request for consultation on the South East Aylesbury Link Road (SEALR) Phase 2.
An initial Highways response was submitted on the 22" December 2022 which commented on the
Transport Assessment dat
[...]
 to included physical measures to discourage traffic
turning right in to and right out of the access. The access shall not then be brought in to
use unless laid out and constructed in accordance with the details to be approved.

In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway and
of the development and to comply with the requirements of the National Planning Policy
Framework and emerging policies T1 and T5 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan.

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted details of the location
and constriction of substation maintenance hardstanding currently shown east of the
SMRR / SWALR / SEALR 2 Roundabout, shall be submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. For the avoidance of doubt the hardstanding is to be
relocated on the outside of the circulatory carriageway between the SWALR entry and
eastbound SEALR2 exit. The maintenance hardstanding shall not then be brought in to
use unless located, laid out and constructed in accordance with the details to be approved.

Page 132



Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway and
of the development and to comply with the requirements of the National Planning Policy
Framework and emerging policies T1 and T5 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan.

Yours sincerely

Sarah Halsey

Highways Development Management
Planning Growth & Sustainability

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	Strategic Sites Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Strategic Sites Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 22/03783/APP - South East Aylesbury Link Road (Phase 2) Improvement Scheme
	1.0  Summary, Recommendation and Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	1.1 The proposed development consists of the dualling of a section of the Stoke Mandeville Relief Road between Lower Road to the east and a proposed new roundabout at the junction with the So

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 13 April 2023 in 
The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing 
at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.01 pm. 

Members present 

A Bond, T Egleton, P Fealey, S Lewin, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand, A Turner 
(Chairman), J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Cooper. 

  
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were agreed as an 

accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor Richard Newcombe declared a non-prejudicial interest in that he was a 

Buckinghamshire Council representative on the Chilterns Conservation Board (CCB).  
Councillor Newcombe stated that the application under consideration was not 
within the area of outstanding natural beauty (AONB) for the which the CCB had 
responsibility, however, the area was of relevance to the AONB and the CCB had 
made a significant contribution on the application.  Councillor Newcombe advised 
that he had no part in discussing, formulating or approving the observations and did 
not consider himself to be pre-determined.  Councillor Newcombe also stated that 
he was a ward councillor for the area for the application but had not declared his 
views, for or against, the application in any meeting within the ward and therefore 
was not predetermined on that basis either. 
  

4 22/03783/APP - South East Aylesbury Link Road (Phase 2) Improvement Scheme 
 Proposal: South East Aylesbury Link Road (Phase 2) improvement scheme including 

dual carriageway (for the Stoke Mandeville Relief Road and to provide connection 
with the South West Aylesbury Link Road), new roundabout, lighting columns, 
maintenance bays and access points, diverted public right of way, uncontrolled 
crossing, provision of two shared cycle/footways, noise bunds and barriers, 
relocated field accesses, grass verges, road restraint systems, mammal tunnel, flood 
compensation storage areas, woodland planting, landscaping, habitat creation, 



 

 

drainage ponds and swales, substation and associated infrastructure and 
earthworks. 
  
A site visit was carried out on 14 March 2023. 
  
Sue Pilcher, Principal Planner, provided a verbal update to the report as follows: 
  

• Paragraph 5.55 referred to waste minimisation and the reference to the 
paragraph number should be 5.144 not 5.143. 

• Further updates had been received on the retention of the black poplar and S 
Pilcher was in the process of advertising the amendments with site and press 
notices which would expire on 5 May 2023.   
  

The recommendation remained as set out in the report. 
  
Speaking as the applicant and agent team, Matthew Stopford, Alan Owen and Panos 
Pitrakou. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Richard Newcombe and seconded by Councillor 
Jonathan Waters and agreed at a vote:   
  
Resolved:  that the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Environment for approval subject to the conditions as proposed (with 
any amendments as necessary) and any others considered appropriate by Officers 
and subject to the completion of the current publicity period and receipt of no new 
material representations being received.  
  
And subject to an amendment to condition 21 to include reference to provide a 
deeper belt of trees to be planted and further landscaping as outlined in paragraph 
5.34. 
  
And subject to an informative to say that the potential increase in water flow to 
Stoke Brook resulting from the HS2 works being undertaken needs to be considered 
to ensure no unacceptable flooding results. 
  


	Strategic Sites Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


